AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
between
County of Santa Barbara
and
Good Samaritan Shelter

FIRST AMENDMENT

This is the First Amendment (hereafter referred to as “First Amendment”) to the
Agreement for Treatment Services, number BC 19-233 (hereafter Agreement), by and between
the County of Santa Barbara (County) and Good Samaritan Shelter (Contractor), for the
provision of enhanced treatment services to County of Santa Barbara Probation clients.

WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through the end of June 30, 2020;

WHEREAS, County and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to add a one (1) full
time (FTE) Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselor which will be allocated half time (.5) to Section
1.C.1 of the Agreement, and half time (.5) to Section VIII.C.1 of the Agreement to support the
treatment programs; and

WHEREAS, the addition of a one (1) full time (FTE) Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselor
to the Agreement will increase the total cost of the Agreement to $519,130; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement approved by the County of Santa Barbara on June 4, 2019, BC 19-233;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

In Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Section |. C. 1. and Section VIII. C. 1. is amended as follows:

I.C.1.: One (1.00) Full Time Equivalent (FTE), and one (.5) Half Time Equivalent Drug and
Alcohol Certified Counselor.

VIII.C.1: One 15 hours per week and one (.5) Half Time Equivalent Drug and Alcohol
Certified Counselors.

In Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Section I. B.1. and Section VIII. B.1. adding an additional
group session of 90 minutes per week to each section as follows:

[.B.1.: CONTRACTOR shall provide three (3) 90-minute meetings per week to six (6)
groups of up to twelve (12) clients per group. The group will focus on MRT and Seeking
Safety in accordance with training and model requirements. This substance abuse
treatment will include the use of the relapse prevention workbook and lessons. When there
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are three (3) or more female clients, there will be one (1) female only group. The group
times will be determined by COUNTY.

VIII.B.1.: CONTRACTOR shall provide three (3), 90-minute meetings per week to three (3)
groups of up to twelve (12) clients per group. The group will focus on MRT in accordance
with the MRT training and model requirements. This substance abuse treatment will include
the use of the relapse prevention workbook and lessons. The group times will be
determined by COUNTY and will be staffed by a Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselor who
is MRT trained and certified.

1. In Exhibit B, Payment Arrangements, A, replace as follows:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed, $519,130.

2. Delete Attachment B-1, Schedule of Fees, and replace with AMENDED Attachment B-1,
Schedule of Fees as follows:
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
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AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1
SCHEDULE OF FEES

AB109 Budget:

Treatment Services

Salaries and Benefits

Counselor ($19/hr for 20 hrs/week)
Counselor ($21.50/hr for 20 hrs/week)
Counselor ($19/hr for 20 hrs/week)
Program Manager ($26/hr for 40 hrs/week)
Total Wages

Benefits @ 35%

Payroll Taxes

Total Salaries, Benefits and PR taxes
Operating Costs
Equip/Supplies
MRT or Other Training, as approved by County
Admin @ 15% and Personnel Cost Only
Treatment Contract Maximum

Literacy Services
Rate / Hr
Max Units of Service

Literacy Program Contract Maximum

Sober Living - Lompoc
2 Guaranteed Beds
Rate of Additional Beds $33/Day

Sober Living Contract Maximum

Sober Living - Santa Maria
3 Guaranteed Beds
Rate of Additional Beds $33/Day

Sober Living Contract Maximum

Shelter Services - Santa Maria
Rate / Day
Max Units of Service

Shelter Services Contract Maximum

Detox
Rate / Day Guaranteed Beds (Treatment and Board ar
Additional Beds $125/day SM (Lompoc's rate is $189/

Detox Contract Maximum

ROSC Group
Rate / Session
Max Units of Service

Group Contract Maximum

Total AB109:
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$ 19,760
$ 22,386
$ 19,760
$ 54,080
$ 115,986
$ 40,595
$ 16,064
$ 172,645
$ 1,000
$ 1,500
$ 25,897
$ 201,042
S 33
80

$ 2,640
$ 21,900
$ 10,560
$ 32,460
$ 32,850
$ 16,500
$ 49,350
S 30
720

$ 21,600
$ 91,250
$ 12,500
$ 103,750
$ 80
104

$ 8,320
$ 419,162



AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1
SCHEDULE OF FEES

SB678 Budget:
Salaries and Benefits
Treatment Services

Counselor ($19/hr for 15 hrs/week) S 14,820
Counselor ($19/hr for 20 hrs/week) S 19,760
Benefits @ 35% S 12,103
PR Taxes S 4,789
Total Salaries, Benefits and PR taxes S 51,472
Operating Costs
MRT or Other Training, as approved by County S 500
Equip/Supplies S 1,000
Admin @ 15% and Personnel Cost Only S 7,721
Treatment Contract Maximum S 60,693
Re-Entry Drug Court (RDC) Program
Salaries and Benefits
Counselor ($21.50/hr for 20 hrs/week) S 22,360
Benefits @ 35% S 7,826
PR Taxes S 3,097
Total Salaries, Benefits and PR taxes $ 33,283
Operating Costs
Equip/Supplies S 1,000
Admin @ 15% and Personnel Cost Only S 4,992
RDC Program Contract Maximum S 39,275
Total SB678: ) 99,968
Total Contract Amount: S 519,130
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3.

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
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Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement and Exhibit(s).
The terms and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this
First Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and
shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.

Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which
taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.
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First Amendment for Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa
Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement for Services
of Independent Contractor to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy Clerk

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL:
PROBATION

By:

Tanja Heitman, Chief

Department Head

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

By:

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Risk Management

By:

Risk Management
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COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:

Chair, Board of Supervisors
Date

CONTRACTOR:

GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER

By:

Authorized Representative

Name

Title

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

By:

Deputy
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