AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

between
County of Santa Barbara
and
Good Samaritan Shelter

FIRST AMENDMENT

This is the First Amendment (hereafter referred to as "First Amendment") to the Agreement for Treatment Services, number <u>BC 19-233 (hereafter Agreement)</u>, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and Good Samaritan Shelter (Contractor), for the provision of enhanced treatment services to County of Santa Barbara Probation clients.

WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through the end of June 30, 2020;

WHEREAS, County and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to add a one (1) full time (FTE) Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselor which will be allocated half time (.5) to Section 1.C.1 of the Agreement, and half time (.5) to Section VIII.C.1 of the Agreement to support the treatment programs; and

WHEREAS, the addition of a one (1) full time (FTE) Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselor to the Agreement will increase the total cost of the Agreement to \$519,130; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement approved by the County of Santa Barbara on June 4, 2019, BC 19-233;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

In Exhibit A, Statement of Work, Section I. C. 1. and Section VIII. C. 1. is amended as follows:

- I.C.1.: One (1.00) Full Time Equivalent (FTE), and one (.5) Half Time Equivalent Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselor.
- VIII.C.1: One 15 hours per week and one (.5) Half Time Equivalent Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselors.

In Exhibit A, <u>Statement of Work</u>, Section I. B.1. and Section VIII. B.1. adding an additional group session of 90 minutes per week to each section as follows:

I.B.1.: CONTRACTOR shall provide three (3) 90-minute meetings per week to six (6) groups of up to twelve (12) clients per group. The group will focus on MRT and Seeking Safety in accordance with training and model requirements. This substance abuse treatment will include the use of the relapse prevention workbook and lessons. When there

are three (3) or more female clients, there will be one (1) female only group. The group times will be determined by COUNTY.

VIII.B.1.: CONTRACTOR shall provide three (3), 90-minute meetings per week to three (3) groups of up to twelve (12) clients per group. The group will focus on MRT in accordance with the MRT training and model requirements. This substance abuse treatment will include the use of the relapse prevention workbook and lessons. The group times will be determined by COUNTY and will be staffed by a Drug and Alcohol Certified Counselor who is MRT trained and certified.

1. In Exhibit B, Payment Arrangements, A, **replace** as follows:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed, **\$519,130**.

2.	Delete Attachment B-1, Schedule of Fees, and replace with AMENDED Attachment B-1 , Schedule of Fees as follows:
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	

//

AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1 SCHEDULE OF FEES

AB109 Budget:

Treatment Services Salaries and Benefits		
Counselor (\$19/hr for 20 hrs/week)	\$	19,760
Counselor (\$1.50/hr for 20 hrs/week)	\$	22,386
Counselor (\$19/hr for 20 hrs/week)	\$	19,760
Program Manager (\$26/hr for 40 hrs/week)	\$	54,080
Total Wages	\$	115,986
Benefits @ 35%	<u>;</u>	40,595
Payroll Taxes	\$ \$ \$ \$	16,064
Total Salaries, Benefits and PR taxes	\$	172,645
Operating Costs	·	,
Equip/Supplies	\$	1,000
MRT or Other Training, as approved by County		1,500
Admin @ 15% and Personnel Cost Only	\$ \$	25,897
Treatment Contract Maximum	\$	201,042
Literacy Services		
Rate / Hr	\$	33
Max Units of Service		80
Literacy Program Contract Maximum	\$	2,640
,	÷	
Sober Living - Lompoc		
2 Guaranteed Beds	\$	21,900
Rate of Additional Beds \$33/Day	\$	10,560
Sober Living Contract Maximum	\$	32,460
-		
Sober Living - Santa Maria		
3 Guaranteed Beds	\$	32,850
Rate of Additional Beds \$33/Day		16,500
Sober Living Contract Maximum	\$ \$	49,350
· ·	-	
Shelter Services - Santa Maria		
Rate / Day	\$	30
Max Units of Service		720
Shelter Services Contract Maximum	\$	21,600
	<u> </u>	
Detox		
Rate / Day Guaranteed Beds (Treatment and Board ar	\$	91,250
Additional Beds \$125/day SM (Lompoc's rate is \$189/o		12,500
Detox Contract Maximum	\$	103,750
ROSC Group	<u>-</u>	
Rate / Session	\$	80
Max Units of Service	Τ	104
Group Contract Maximum	\$	8,320
C. Cap Consider Maximum	7	0,320
Total AB109:	\$	419,162
	<u>-</u>	- ,

AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1 SCHEDULE OF FEES

SB678 Budget:		
Salaries and Benefits		
Treatment Services		
Counselor (\$19/hr for 15 hrs/week)	\$	14,820
Counselor (\$19/hr for 20 hrs/week)	\$	19,760
Benefits @ 35%	\$ \$	12,103
PR Taxes		4,789
Total Salaries, Benefits and PR taxes	\$	51,472
Operating Costs		
MRT or Other Training, as approved by County	\$	500
Equip/Supplies	\$	1,000
Admin @ 15% and Personnel Cost Only	\$ \$	7,721
Treatment Contract Maximum	\$	60,693
Re-Entry Drug Court (RDC) Program		
Salaries and Benefits		
Counselor (\$21.50/hr for 20 hrs/week)	\$	22,360
Benefits @ 35%		7,826
PR Taxes	\$	3,097
Total Salaries, Benefits and PR taxes	\$ \$ \$	33,283
Operating Costs		
Equip/Supplies	\$	1,000
Admin @ 15% and Personnel Cost Only	\$ \$	4,992
RDC Program Contract Maximum	\$	39,275
Total SB678:	\$	99,968
Total Contract Amount:	\$	519,130
TOTAL CONTINUE AMOUNTS	Ŷ	<u> </u>

	supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement and Exhibit(s). The terms and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this First Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.			
4. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.				

3. Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

First Amendment for Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Chair, Board of Supervisors Date
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: PROBATION	CONTRACTOR: GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER
By: Tanja Heitman, Chief Department Head	By: Authorized Representative Name Title
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel	Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA Auditor-Controller
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Risk Management By: Risk Management	